

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT F. MCDONNELL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

AMICUS BRIEF OF FORMER ATTORNEYS GENERAL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

William H. Hurd
Counsel of Record
Stephen C. Piepgrass
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
1001 Haxall Point
Post Office Box 1122
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 697-1200 (Telephone)
(804) 697-1339 (Facsimile)
william.hurd@troutmansanders.com
stephen.piepgrass@troutmansanders.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Andrew P. Miller, Anthony F. Troy,
J. Marshall Coleman, Mary Sue Terry,
Stephen D. Rosenthal, and
Mark L. Earley

Dated: November 16, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The convictions rest upon an overly-expansive interpretation of what constitutes an “official action”	4
The Rule of Lenity	7
The First Amendment	8
Federalism.....	10
Avoiding Unreasonable Results	12
II. The overly-expansive interpretation of “official action” in the decision below would wreak havoc on the public life of Virginia and the other States within the Fourth Circuit.....	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	8
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 100 (1979).....	8
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	4
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	9
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	11
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	10
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	9
<i>Scheidler v. NOW, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 9 (2006).....	10
<i>United States v. Derrick</i> , 163 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973).....	11

United States v. Rabbitt,
586 F.2d 1014 (8th Cir. 1978)..... 14

United States v. Urciuoli,
513 F.3d 290 (1st Cir. 2008) 14

Valdez v. United States,
475 F.3d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 14

Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.,
492 U.S. 490 (1989)..... 12, 13

Wood v. Georgia,
370 U.S. 375 (1962)..... 9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. I..... 8, 10, 14

STATUTE

Va. Code § 2.2-3103(8)..... 3

Va. Code § 2.2-3103(9)..... 3

RULE

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37(6) 1
